
Descendants of Johannes Riedesel

Generation 1

1. JOHANNES1 RIEDESEL was born on October 20, 1810 in Wunderthausen. He died on June 30,
1873 in Cherokee, Iowa. He married Maria Katherine Repp, daughter of Matthias Joseph Repp
and Ernestina Bremer, on April 01, 1840 in Oxford, Warren, New Jersey. She was born in 1820
in Aßlar, Germany. She died on May 29, 1869 in Clinton County, Iowa, USA (St. Paul's
Cemetery, Wheatland).

Notes for Johannes Riedesel:
Born in Weymers Haus in Wunderthausen. He came to America in March 1837 according to his
naturalization record in Warren County, New Jersey. For whatever reasons, he and other
Riedesels living there began to be called "Riddle" or "Radle."

He lived near Oxford (Furnace) where he was married and the children were born. In the mid-
1860s the family moved out to Wheatland, Iowa, the home of dozens of fellow immigrants from
Wunderthausen. When Maria died in 1869, she was buried as Catherine Riedesel even though
they were otherwise called Radle. John and the younger children moved on to Cherokee County,
Iowa after 1870 where they used the name Radle. But even among them, the spelling varied.
Several of the older children moved back east but all but Margaret lived at least for a while
around Wheatland. This obituary implies that all was not well within the family.

Cherokee Leader: July 2, 1873: pg 4

John Radle, of Silver Township,shot dead by his own Hand!

At about six o'clock last Monday morning, John Radle, living in Silver township, near the Morgan
School House, this county, shot him self with a rifle. From the testimony of the witnesses before
the Coroner inquest, held at one o'clock, p.m., of the same day, we deduce as follows John
Radle, deceased, went out to the barn yard that morning, turned the cows out, re-entered the
house and went up stairs. Shortly after he had ascended the stairs, the report of gun was heard.
His two daughters at the time were in a room on the first floor. They rushed out and cried "Pa has
shot himself !" A son, Frederick Radle, and hired man were at the barn, and at once hurried up
stairs. The words of the frightened daughters were only too true there lay the gray-haired father
in his own blood-dead! The butt end of the rifle was resting upon a bed, the muzzle being under
his body. Near by was a long piece of timber which had previously laid up in the vicinity of the
rafters, and one side was covered with dust. At one end finger marks were distinctly visible. The
conclusion was that the deceased had placed the butt end of the rifle upon the bed, having
previously cocked the trigger, and with the strip of timber, discharged the contents the ball
entering his heart. The body lay untouched until about the time of the inquisition. E. P. Purcell,
acting as special constable, summoned a jury, who, after an examination into the cause of
deceased's death, before J. D. F. Smith, acting coroner, rendered the following
VERDICT
STATE OF IOWA, )CHEROKEE COUNTY. An inquisition holden at John Radle's house in Silver
township, Cherokee County, on tho 30th day of June A D.1873, before J. D F. Smith, justice of
the Peace acting as Coroner, upon the body of John Radle, there lying dead, by the jurors whose 
names are hereto subscribed. The said jurors upon their oaths, do say after having; heard the
evidence and examined said body, we do find that the deceased did come to his death by a ball
or shot, fired from a gun in his own hand, said ball or shot taking effect about two inches to the
right of the left nipple, on the person of the said John Radle. Given under our hands this 30th,
day of June A.D. 1873. JAMES JENNESS, J. M. SMITH, ELIAS DUDS,

Deceased, is supposed to have been driven to this self destructive step by family trouble, having
a few days before threatened his children to lay his own hands on himself if he was not more
favored in the control of the farm affairs. He was in the 60th year of his age. Deceased was a
native of Germany. He lived several years in New Jersey and at the close of the war became a
resident of Scranton, Pa. From Pennsylvania he removed to Clinton County, Iowa, four years
ago, and thence to Silver Township, this county, last September.

Notes for Maria Katherine Repp:

Compiled by Dr. Paul Riedesel



Generation 1 (cont.)

She had come to America with her parents in 1833 on the Brig Luna, landing in the port of 
Baltimore. No record of a grave marker seems to exist, but a member of the St. Paul's cemetery 
board provided me with a list of /burials/ that includes a Catharine Riedesel born in 1820 and 
deceased 1869. An Iowa Genweb database of burials in Clinton County likewise lists a Catharine 
Riedesel who died May of 1869. I am certain this is her, and she was obviously buried as a 
Riedesel even though the family was mostly known as Radle. A privately published family history 
from 1924 further confirms that she died and is buried at Wheatland.

Johannes Riedesel and Maria Katherine Repp had the following children:

i. ELIZABETH2 RADLE was born in 1841 in New Jersey. She died in 1841 in New 
Jersey.

2. ii. MARGARET RADLE was born on April 04, 1842 in Oxford, Warren, New Jersey. She 
died on August 03, 1890 in Cumberland, Allegany, Maryland. She married Everett 
Marean on February 01, 1862 in Warren County, New Jersey. He was born on 
March 01, 1840 in Harford, Susquehanna, Pennsylvania. He died on June 11, 
1898 in District of Columbia. 

3. iii. FREDERICK RADLE was born on October 18, 1845 in Oxford, Warren, New Jersey. 
He died on April 25, 1895 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. He married 
Anna Olson on March 01, 1877. She was born in 1865 in Iowa. She died on June 
16, 1891 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 

4. iv. HENRY RADLE was born on November 21, 1847 in Oxford, Warren, New Jersey. 
He died on May 17, 1922 in Cherokee County, Iowa (Good Hope Cemetery). He 
married Pauline Hahn, daughter of Otto Hahn and Rosine Friederike Luise 
Weinbrenner, on June 02, 1880 in Silver, Cherokee, Iowa. She was born in May 
1856 in Iowa. She died on May 14, 1924 in Cherokee County, Iowa (Good Hope 
Cemetery). 

5. v. ANESTENA RADLE was born on July 09, 1849 in Oxford, Warren, New Jersey. She 
died on August 30, 1888 in Ainsworth, Brown, Nebraska. She married Nathan 
Davisson on October 05, 1886 in Cherokee County, Iowa. He was born on June 
20, 1826 in Harrison County, West Virginia. He died on June 29, 1900 in 
Ainsworth, Brown, Nebraska. 

6. vi. MARY RADLE was born on February 02, 1851 in Oxford, Warren, New Jersey. She 
died on April 09, 1923 in District of Columbia. She married Lucien Douglas Sizer 
on October 26, 1876 in Cumberland, Allegany, Maryland. He was born in 1839 in 
Virginia. He died on February 25, 1918 in Washington, District of Columbia. 

vii. FLORADENE RADLE was born in 1853 in Oxford, Warren, New Jersey. She died in 
1853 in Oxford, Warren, New Jersey.

7. viii. SARAH ANN RADLE was born on July 13, 1855 in Oxford, Warren, New Jersey. She 
died on August 18, 1910 in Sprague, Lincoln, Washington. She married James 
Knox Polk Smith on October 24, 1875. He was born on December 02, 1845 in 
Morgan, Morgan, Ohio. He died on September 17, 1934 in Ewan, Whitman, 
Washington. 

Generation 2

2. MARGARET2 RADLE (Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on April 04, 1842 in Oxford, Warren, New 
Jersey. She died on August 03, 1890 in Cumberland, Allegany, Maryland. She married Everett 
Marean on February 01, 1862 in Warren County, New Jersey. He was born on March 01, 1840 
in Harford, Susquehanna, Pennsylvania. He died on June 11, 1898 in District of Columbia. 

Everett Marean and Margaret Radle had the following children:

i. JOHN STEDMAN3 MAREAN was born on December 11, 1862 in Oxford, Warren, New 
Jersey. He died on August 19, 1931 in Scranton, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. He 
married Hattie A Tiffany on April 07, 1888 in Susquehanna, Pennsylvania. She 
was born on August 27, 1862 in North Branch, Somerset, New Jersey. She died 
on April 20, 1926 in Harford, Susquehanna, Pennsylvania. 
 

Notes for John Stedman Marean:



Generation 2 (cont.)

Apparently had no children.

8. ii. ALBERT E. MAREAN was born on November 05, 1864 in Scranton, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He died on January 17, 1913. He married Catherine Louise Rank 
about 1887. She was born in February 1867 in Maryland. She died after 1939. 

3. FREDERICK2 RADLE (Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on October 18, 1845 in Oxford, Warren, New 
Jersey. He died on April 25, 1895 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. He married Anna Olson 
on March 01, 1877. She was born in 1865 in Iowa. She died on June 16, 1891 in Moosic, 
Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 
 

Notes for Frederick Radle:
In 1880, he and his family was living in the Silver Township of Cherokee County, Iowa. By 1886 
they were in Carthage, South Dakota, where son George Washington Radle was apparently 
born. But they evidently returned to Pennsylvania where both died.

Frederick Radle and Anna Olson had the following children:

i. EVA MAY3 RADLE was born on August 12, 1878 in Cherokee County, Iowa.
 

Notes for Eva May Radle:
She is also referred to as Mary. She disappears from any record I can find after 
the 1880 Census.

ii. CLARA DELL RADLE was born on February 28, 1880 in Iowa. She died in June 
1904.
 

Notes for Clara Dell Radle:
Some say she was born in Pennsylvania. That is not impossible as they had 
family there, but her parents were most likely living in the Midwest at the time.

9. iii. DORA RADLE was born on November 06, 1883 in Davison, South Dakota. She died 
on November 10, 1960 in Dunmore, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. She married 
George Henry Tucker on December 31, 1903 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He was born on December 21, 1882 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He died on December 20, 1948 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. 

10. iv. GEORGE WASHINGTON RADLE was born on February 22, 1886 in Carthage, Miner, 
South Dakota. He died on February 20, 1945 in Ridley, Delaware, Pennsylvania. 
He married Agnes Hollenback on September 26, 1906 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. She was born in January 1892 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. She died on May 24, 1968 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 

11. v. FREDERICK ALBERT RADLE was born on November 22, 1888 in South Dakota. He 
died on December 13, 1918 in Lower Nazareth, Northampton, Pennsylvania. He 
married Lillian Viola Webb on October 15, 1916 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. She was born on February 13, 1899 in Pennsylvania. She died on 
April 04, 1971 in Belleville, Essex, New Jersey. 

4. HENRY2 RADLE (Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on November 21, 1847 in Oxford, Warren, New 
Jersey. He died on May 17, 1922 in Cherokee County, Iowa (Good Hope Cemetery). He married 
Pauline Hahn, daughter of Otto Hahn and Rosine Friederike Luise Weinbrenner, on June 02, 
1880 in Silver, Cherokee, Iowa. She was born in May 1856 in Iowa. She died on May 14, 1924 in 
Cherokee County, Iowa (Good Hope Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Henry Radle:
Henry moved with his parents out to Iowa. His mother was dead as of the 1870 Census when 
they were still in Clinton County, but they moved on to Cherokee County the same year. He was 
the oldest child to stay in Iowa. Oddly, she is listed as "Lena Hahn" and the sister-in-law of Henry 
in the same house with him in the 1880 Census. The enumeration took place after they were 
married that month. It is likely that his farm was the farm his father and siblings occupied when 
they came to Cherokee County but I can find no records.

Henry Radle and Pauline Hahn had the following children:



Generation 2 (cont.)

i. ALBERT3 RADLE was born on May 17, 1881 in Iowa. He died in October 1968 in 
Cherokee County, Iowa (Good Hope Cemetery).
 

Notes for Albert Radle:
Albert apparently never married. He worked on his parents farm and later as a 
blacksmith along with his brother Frank.

ii. EMMA RADLE was born on February 08, 1883. She died in 1976 (Good Hope 
Cemetery). She married Carl John Herold on September 15, 1924 in Aurelia, 
Cherokee, Iowa. He was born about 1891. 
 

Notes for Emma Radle:
She was older than her husband and had no children.

iii. EDITH RADLE was born on March 24, 1885 in Cherokee County, Iowa. She died on 
August 18, 1908 in Cherokee County, Iowa (Good Hope Cemetery). She married 
Benjamin Oscar Davis on March 06, 1906 in Cherokee County, Iowa. He was 
born on April 11, 1884 in Cushing, Woodbury, Iowa. He died on November 06, 
1954 in Pasco, Franklin, Washington. 

12. iv. FRANK RADLE was born on August 24, 1889 in Cherokee, Cherokee, Iowa. He died
on April 27, 1992 in Oxnard, Ventura, California. He married (1) ADELLA MARIE 

WESELOB on July 11, 1930 in Storm Lake, Buena Vista, Iowa. She was born on 
July 01, 1907 in Fairhaven, Stearns, Minnesota. She died on August 23, 2002 in 
Camarillo, Ventura, California. He married (2) CECILIA MELINE on May 15, 1920. 
She was born on July 13, 1882 in Sweden. She died on February 04, 1957 in San 
Francisco. 

v. JOSEPH RADLE was born on October 08, 1891 in Silver, Cherokee, Iowa. He died 
on October 11, 1964 in Cherokee, Iowa (Good Hope Cemetery).
 

Notes for Joseph Radle:
His true year of birth is unclear. Judging by the 1900 Census (close to his birth) 
and the vague Iowa birth registration we have, 1891 is probably correct. Later 
official documents including his draft registration and Social Security registration 
show later years. Joseph spent at least some of his later years in a mental 
institution.

13. vi. EVERETT MARINE RADLE was born on September 12, 1899 in Silver, Cherokee, 
Iowa. He died in May 1961 in Cherokee County, Iowa (Good Hope Cemetery). He 
married Hattie M. Hottendorf on February 12, 1929 in Union, South Dakota. She 
was born on September 12, 1909 in Tipton, Cedar, Iowa. She died on April 19, 
1992 in Ogallala, Keith, Nebraska, USA (Good Hope Cemetery (Cherokee County 
Iowa)). 

5. ANESTENA2 RADLE (Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on July 09, 1849 in Oxford, Warren, New 
Jersey. She died on August 30, 1888 in Ainsworth, Brown, Nebraska. She married Nathan 
Davisson on October 05, 1886 in Cherokee County, Iowa. He was born on June 20, 1826 in 
Harrison County, West Virginia. He died on June 29, 1900 in Ainsworth, Brown, Nebraska. 
 

Notes for Anestena Radle:
Known as Tennie or Tenna.

Notes for Nathan Davisson:
He had several other marriages.

Nathan Davisson and Anestena Radle had the following child:

i. ERWIN3 DAVISSON was born on July 14, 1887 in Iowa.

6. MARY2 RADLE (Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on February 02, 1851 in Oxford, Warren, New 
Jersey. She died on April 09, 1923 in District of Columbia. She married Lucien Douglas Sizer on 
October 26, 1876 in Cumberland, Allegany, Maryland. He was born in 1839 in Virginia. He died 
on February 25, 1918 in Washington, District of Columbia. 

Lucien Douglas Sizer and Mary Radle had the following children:



Generation 2 (cont.)

14. i. RENA BAXTER3 SIZER was born on September 17, 1877 in Cumberland, Allegany, 
Maryland. She died on June 07, 1947 in La Jolla, San Diego, California. She 
married WILLIAM ALDEN WALL. He was born on October 11, 1873 in Alexandria, 
Alexandria, Virginia. He died on May 13, 1926 in District of Columbia. 

15. ii. LYNN GATEWOOD SIZER was born on November 14, 1879 in Maryland. He died on 
February 25, 1946 in District of Columbia. He married (1) ETHEL LILLIAN CROXTON 
on November 26, 1911 in District of Columbia. She was born in January 1882 in 
District Heights, Prince George's, Maryland. She died on April 26, 1917 in District 
of Columbia. He married (2) FANNIE M. SNYDER. She was born in 1883. He married 
(3) MADELINE CLAIRE COLLINS. 

iii. FRANCENE E. SIZER was born on August 18, 1887 in Maryland. She died on July 
30, 1987 in Alexandria, Alexandria, Virginia.
 

Notes for Francene E. Sizer:
She never married.

iv. REUBEN SIZER was born in 1889 in Allegany, Maryland. He died in 1891 in 
Allegany, Maryland.

7. SARAH ANN2 RADLE (Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on July 13, 1855 in Oxford, Warren, New 
Jersey. She died on August 18, 1910 in Sprague, Lincoln, Washington. She married James Knox 
Polk Smith on October 24, 1875. He was born on December 02, 1845 in Morgan, Morgan, Ohio. 
He died on September 17, 1934 in Ewan, Whitman, Washington. 
 

Notes for Sarah Ann Radle:
Some trees claim a son "Purley", but he did not belong to this family. There is no documentation 
for the daughter Daphne other a couple of volunteered genealogies. In the 1900 Census, Sarah 
claimed to have had eight children and that they were all living. The family moved to Washington 
state in early 1900. 

James Knox Polk Smith and Sarah Ann Radle had the following children:

16. i. MYRTLE3 SMITH was born on February 26, 1877 in Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa. She 
died on June 05, 1933 in Colfax, Whitman, Washington. She married Edmund P 
McNall on December 01, 1901 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. He was born 
on October 02, 1877 in Walla Walla, Washington. He died on February 25, 1958 
in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. 

17. ii. LEE LUCIEN SMITH was born in December 1878 in Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa. He 
died on March 27, 1930. He married Mary Alice McNall on December 23, 1903 in 
Spokane, Spokane, Washington. She was born on November 27, 1880 in Union 
Flat, Washington. She died on December 31, 1970 in Spokane, Spokane, 
Washington. 

18. iii. NELLIE FRANCIS SMITH was born on August 05, 1880 in Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa. 
She died on September 22, 1970 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. She married 
Mace Augustus Lynch on September 04, 1903 in Spokane, Spokane, 
Washington. He was born on May 19, 1878 in Michigan. He died on March 02, 
1917 in Ewan, Whitman, Washington. 

19. iv. O. K. SMITH was born on March 21, 1882 in Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa. He died on 
April 21, 1969 in Hayden, Kootenai, Idaho. He married (1) AGNES MARIE REECK on 
June 16, 1915 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. She was born in August 1895 
in Minnesota. She died on April 27, 1925 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. He 
married (2) OLGA MARTHA REECK on August 10, 1927 in Spokane, Spokane, 
Washington. She was born on May 06, 1899 in Minnesota. She died on June 15, 
1993 in Hayden, Kootenai, Idaho. 

20. v. ARVILDA SMITH was born on May 05, 1883 in Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa. She died 
on November 18, 1968 in Cheney, Spokane, Washington. She married JAMES 

MONTGOMERY MCNALL. He was born on January 12, 1882 in Dusty, Whitman, 
Washington. He died on July 12, 1968 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. 

vi. ULAH TENA SMITH was born on March 15, 1889 in Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa. She 
died on August 16, 1930 in Colfax, Whitman, Washington. She married James 



Generation 2 (cont.)

William Wood on February 10, 1903 in Harrison, Adair, Iowa. He was born on 
January 06, 1876 in Portage, Wisconsin. He died on September 20, 1946 in 
Everett, Snohomish, Washington. 

vii. DAPHNE MAREAN SMITH was born on May 23, 1892 in Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa. 
She died on July 26, 1893 in Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa.

21. viii. AARON J. SMITH was born on July 11, 1894 in Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa. He died 
on August 24, 1969 in St. John, Whitman, Washington. He married Cleora Faye 
Shelton on July 03, 1919 in Whitman, Washington. She was born on May 23, 
1901 in Weston, Umatilla, Oregon. She died on November 26, 1990 in St John, 
Whitman, Washington. 

22. ix. LADIE FAYE SMITH was born in January 1900 in Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa. She died 
on March 19, 1998 in Ewan, Whitman, Washington. She married Hollis Ewing 
Dickerson on December 19, 1918 in Whitman, Washington. He was born on 
November 02, 1898 in Ewan, Whitman, Washington. He died on March 07, 1952 
in Ewan, Whitman, Washington. 

Generation 3

8. ALBERT E.3 MAREAN (Margaret2 Radle, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on November 05, 1864 in 
Scranton, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. He died on January 17, 1913. He married Catherine 
Louise Rank about 1887. She was born in February 1867 in Maryland. She died after 1939. 

Albert E. Marean and Catherine Louise Rank had the following children:

i. JOHN EVERETT4 MAREAN was born in January 1888 in Pennsylvania. He married 
MATILDA BLAUL. She was born on January 04, 1889 in Maryland. She died in 
March 1971 in Cumberland, Allegany, Maryland. 

ii. WILLIAM HENRY MAREAN was born on March 24, 1890 in Cumberland, Allegany, 
Maryland. He died on April 18, 1974 in Cumberland, Allegany, Maryland.
 

Notes for William Henry Marean:
Apparently never married.

iii. BERTHA R. MAREAN was born on October 12, 1893 in Cumberland, Allegany, 
Maryland. She died on January 24, 1970 in Fredericksburg, Virginia. She married 
IVAN WALKER REYNOLDS. He was born on August 07, 1893 in Parker, Spotsylvania, 
Virginia. He died on March 14, 1984 in Fredericksburg, Virginia. 

iv. MILDRED ANITA MAREAN was born on February 08, 1899 in Cumberland, Allegany, 
Maryland. She died on October 26, 1985 in Fredericksburg, Virginia. She married 
William James Painter on October 22, 1977 in Fredericksburg, Virginia. He was 
born on February 22, 1908. He died on June 26, 1999 in Upper Marlboro, Prince 
Georges, Maryland. 

v. EVERETT L. MAREAN was born on July 22, 1904 in Cumberland, Allegany, 
Maryland. He died on July 24, 1952. He married DOROTHY JEAN ??. 

9. DORA3 RADLE (Frederick2, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on November 06, 1883 in Davison, 
South Dakota. She died on November 10, 1960 in Dunmore, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. She 
married George Henry Tucker on December 31, 1903 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. He 
was born on December 21, 1882 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. He died on December 
20, 1948 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 

George Henry Tucker and Dora Radle had the following children:

i. VELMA IRENE4 TUCKER was born on May 17, 1905 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. She died on December 07, 1908 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania.

ii. LEONA MAY TUCKER was born on March 06, 1907 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. She died on October 31, 1926 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania.

iii. CLINTON GEORGE TUCKER was born on August 08, 1908 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He died on May 07, 1915 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania.



Generation 3 (cont.)

iv. MARVIN ALBERT TUCKER was born on September 30, 1910 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He died in December 1984 in Scranton, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania.

v. BERNARD LEROY TUCKER was born on March 14, 1913 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He died on February 09, 1915 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania.

vi. ELLSWORTH STEPHEN TUCKER was born on November 29, 1914 in Moosic, 
Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. He died on December 22, 1962 in Taylor, 
Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. He married Naomi M Dreistadt on October 15, 1940. 
She was born on June 01, 1920 in Pennsylvania. She died on February 14, 2010 
in Old Forge, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 

vii. IRWIN FREDERICK TUCKER was born on September 19, 1916 in Moosic, 
Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. He died on March 23, 2002 in Scranton, 
Lackawanna, Pennsylvania.

viii. IRENE TUCKER was born on January 12, 1922 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. She died on August 04, 2003. She married EUGENE FRANK 

TERLECKI. He was born on March 24, 1916 in Brooklyn, New York. He died on 
February 21, 1998 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 

ix. AUDREY RACHEL TUCKER was born on October 02, 1923 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. She died on April 06, 2009 in Orlando, Orange, Florida.

10. GEORGE WASHINGTON3 RADLE (Frederick2, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on February 22, 1886 
in Carthage, Miner, South Dakota. He died on February 20, 1945 in Ridley, Delaware, 
Pennsylvania. He married Agnes Hollenback on September 26, 1906 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. She was born in January 1892 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. She died 
on May 24, 1968 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 

George Washington Radle and Agnes Hollenback had the following children:

i. DOROTHY4 RADLE was born on August 27, 1907. She died on August 31, 1907.

ii. ANNA OLSON RADLE was born on September 27, 1908 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. She died on March 20, 2004 in Towanda, Bradford, Pennsylvania. 
She married John Henry Burnside on November 11, 1925 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He was born on July 20, 1904 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He died on May 25, 1965 in Burlington, Bradford, Pennsylvania. 

iii. JAMES RUSSESL RADLE was born on October 25, 1910 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He died on September 28, 1992. He married Ethel Kathryn Lee on 
December 08, 1928 in Scranton, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. She was born on 
April 23, 1912 in Taylor, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. She died on October 09, 
2000 in Broomall, Delaware, Pennsylvania. 
 

Notes for Ethel Kathryn Lee:
She was also known as Kathryn Elizabeth but Ethel Kathryn was the name she 
used for legal purposes.

iv. DORA RADLE was born on August 01, 1912 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 
She died on February 09, 1943 in Ridley Park, Delaware, Pennsylvania. She 
married Herbert Knut Frederickson on December 21, 1929 in Scranton, 
Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. He was born on April 17, 1907 in Sweden. He died 
on April 09, 1970 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 

v. GEORGE RADLE JR. was born on January 19, 1915 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He died in January 1981 in Niagara Falls, Niagara, New York. He 
married Mabel Bernice DePew on July 07, 1942 in Scranton, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. She was born on December 29, 1901 in South Abington, 
Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. She died on October 23, 1974 in Clarks Summit, 
Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 

vi. LABAN EDWARD RADLE was born on October 15, 1916 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He died in March 1982 in Prospect Park, Delaware, Pennsylvania.



Generation 3 (cont.)

vii. PAUL RADLE was born on December 30, 1918 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He died on August 19, 1969 in Scranton, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He married Emma Katherine Hoagland in October 1939. She was 
born on February 17, 1920 in Scranton, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. She died on 
July 24, 2006 in Clarks Summit, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 
 

Notes for Paul Radle:
Many sources say that both he and sister Lillian were born in December, 1918. 
Other sources for him are consistent with 1918 including his draft registration. The 
1920 and 1930 Censuses show him being a year older as well.

viii. LILLIAN ISABEL RADLE was born on December 23, 1919 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. She died on September 23, 2010 in Scranton, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. She married John Arthur Kane on April 06, 1939. He was born on 
April 15, 1918 in Minooka, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. He died on April 30, 1990 
in Scranton, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 
 

Notes for Lillian Isabel Radle:
Her year of birth is fuzzy but I am going with 1919. Almost all submitted 
genealogies say 1918, but that would make her a week younger than her brother 
Paul. She was "0" years old accordiong to the 1920 Census and 10 in 1930. Her 
marriage license gives her year of birth as 1920--pretty close to December, 1919.

ix. WILLIAM RADLE was born on January 05, 1921 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He died on April 02, 1921 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania.

x. FREDERICK RADLE was born on March 30, 1923 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He died on February 02, 1999 in Woodlyn, Delaware, 
Pennsylvania.

xi. CHARLOTTE CAROLINE RADLE was born on August 28, 1924 in Chester, Delaware, 
Pennsylvania. She died on July 21, 2014 in Scranton, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 
She married JAMES RUSSELL TUCKER. He was born on February 18, 1928 in 
Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. He died on May 30, 1995 in Pittston, 
Luzerne, Pennsylvania. 

xii. IRVIN RADLE was born on September 27, 1928 in Moosic, Lackawanna, 
Pennsylvania. He died on April 03, 1982 in Duryea, Luzerne, Pennsylvania.

xiii. HENRY RADLE was born on July 20, 1930 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. 
He died on July 20, 1930 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania.

xiv. CARL RADLE was born on December 09, 1932. He died on November 08, 2023 in 
Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne, Pennsylvania. He married Marilyn Tivra on October 29, 
1951. 

11. FREDERICK ALBERT3 RADLE (Frederick2, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on November 22, 1888 in 
South Dakota. He died on December 13, 1918 in Lower Nazareth, Northampton, Pennsylvania. 
He married Lillian Viola Webb on October 15, 1916 in Moosic, Lackawanna, Pennsylvania. She 
was born on February 13, 1899 in Pennsylvania. She died on April 04, 1971 in Belleville, Essex, 
New Jersey. 

Frederick Albert Radle and Lillian Viola Webb had the following child:

i. FREDERICK ALBERT4 RADLE JR. was born on July 10, 1918 in Nazareth, 
Northampton, Pennsylvania. He died on October 15, 1923 in Moosic, 
Lackawanna, Pennsylvania (Marcy Cemetery/Luzurne County).

12. FRANK3 RADLE (Henry2, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on August 24, 1889 in Cherokee, 
Cherokee, Iowa. He died on April 27, 1992 in Oxnard, Ventura, California. He married (1) ADELLA 

MARIE WESELOB on July 11, 1930 in Storm Lake, Buena Vista, Iowa. She was born on July 01, 
1907 in Fairhaven, Stearns, Minnesota. She died on August 23, 2002 in Camarillo, Ventura, 
California. He married (2) CECILIA MELINE on May 15, 1920. She was born on July 13, 1882 in 
Sweden. She died on February 04, 1957 in San Francisco. 

Frank Radle and Adella Marie Weselob had the following children:

i. RAMONA4 RADLE was born about 1932 in Iowa.
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ii. ROWLIN RADLE was born about 1936 in Iowa.

Notes for Cecilia Meline:
She had a previous marriage to a Hahn. She and Frank were divorced by 1930. She was living in 
San Francisco by 1930 (though giving a younger age to the Census takers).

13. EVERETT MARINE3 RADLE (Henry2, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on September 12, 1899 in 
Silver, Cherokee, Iowa. He died in May 1961 in Cherokee County, Iowa (Good Hope Cemetery). 
He married Hattie M. Hottendorf on February 12, 1929 in Union, South Dakota. She was born on 
September 12, 1909 in Tipton, Cedar, Iowa. She died on April 19, 1992 in Ogallala, Keith, 
Nebraska, USA (Good Hope Cemetery (Cherokee County Iowa)). 

Everett Marine Radle and Hattie M. Hottendorf had the following children:

i. DOROTHY JEAN4 RADLE was born about 1938. She married Myron Glen Cipperly on 
February 23, 1958. He was born on March 01, 1930 in Ida County, Iowa. He died 
on July 20, 1999 in Cherokee County, Iowa (Good Hope Cemetery). 

ii. JERRY DEAN RADLE was born on July 06, 1944 in Cherokee County, Iowa. He died 
on October 17, 2018 in Sioux Falls, Minnehaha, South Dakota (Good Hope 
Cemetery). He married Donna Johnson on August 12, 2013. 

14. RENA BAXTER3 SIZER (Mary2 Radle, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on September 17, 1877 in 
Cumberland, Allegany, Maryland. She died on June 07, 1947 in La Jolla, San Diego, California. 
She married WILLIAM ALDEN WALL. He was born on October 11, 1873 in Alexandria, Alexandria, 
Virginia. He died on May 13, 1926 in District of Columbia. 

William Alden Wall and Rena Baxter Sizer had the following children:

i. ELIZABETH4 WALL was born on February 13, 1901 in Maryland. She died on 
January 08, 1976 in Falls Church, Fairfax, Virginia. She married DOUGLAS HOWARD

KINCAID. He was born on September 03, 1906 in Kentucky. He died on December 
17, 1965 in Arlington, Alexandria, Virginia. 

ii. MARJORIE WALL was born on March 21, 1902 in Maryland. She died on December 
17, 1989. She married LLOYD HERR DIFFENDERFER. He was born on November 06, 
1902 in Cornwall, Lebanon, Pennsylvania. He died in 1963 in San Diego, Caldas, 
Colombia. 

iii. MARY SIZER WALL was born on September 28, 1903 in Maryland. She died on 
June 07, 1993 in Harpers Ferry, Jefferson, West Virginia. She married CHARLES 

WESLEY DEY. He was born on June 17, 1903 in Fairfax, Fairfax, Virginia. He died 
on August 26, 1971 in Charles Town, Jefferson, West Virginia. 

15. LYNN GATEWOOD3 SIZER (Mary2 Radle, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on November 14, 1879 in 
Maryland. He died on February 25, 1946 in District of Columbia. He married (1) ETHEL LILLIAN 

CROXTON on November 26, 1911 in District of Columbia. She was born in January 1882 in 
District Heights, Prince George's, Maryland. She died on April 26, 1917 in District of Columbia. 
He married (2) FANNIE M. SNYDER. She was born in 1883. He married (3) MADELINE CLAIRE 

COLLINS. 

Lynn Gatewood Sizer and Fannie M. Snyder had the following child:

i. CHARLES HOLTZSHU4 SIZER was born on September 25, 1902.

16. MYRTLE3 SMITH (Sarah Ann2 Radle, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on February 26, 1877 in 
Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa. She died on June 05, 1933 in Colfax, Whitman, Washington. She 
married Edmund P McNall on December 01, 1901 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. He was 
born on October 02, 1877 in Walla Walla, Washington. He died on February 25, 1958 in 
Spokane, Spokane, Washington. 

Edmund P McNall and Myrtle Smith had the following child:

i. THEO CLYDE4 MCNALL was born on April 11, 1904 in St John, Whitman, 
Washington. He died on March 26, 1972 in Los Angeles, California. He married 
an unknown spouse on September 18, 1928 in Whitman, Washington. 

17. LEE LUCIEN3 SMITH (Sarah Ann2 Radle, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born in December 1878 in 
Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa. He died on March 27, 1930. He married Mary Alice McNall on 
December 23, 1903 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. She was born on November 27, 1880 in 
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Union Flat, Washington. She died on December 31, 1970 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. 
 

Notes for Lee Lucien Smith:
He may have had a name like "Leaman" but used "Lee" in later official documents.

Lee Lucien Smith and Mary Alice McNall had the following children:

i. EUGENIA MARY4 SMITH was born on June 18, 1905 in Washington. She died in 
1969. She married Gales Mc Clellan Bell on December 23, 1925. He was born on 
February 22, 1898 in St Paul, Ramsey, Minnesota. He died in 1986. 

ii. IRENE ALEXANDRIA SMITH was born on December 19, 1906 in Washington. She 
died on March 31, 1909 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington.

iii. ALICE LEE SMITH was born on February 03, 1910 in Lincoln, Washington. She died 
in 1985. She married Henry Beauchene on December 22, 1935. He was born on 
August 05, 1909 in Polk, Marshall, Indiana. He died on October 12, 1993 in 
Cranbrook, British Columbia, Canada. 

iv. VIVIAN SMITH was born on January 08, 1913 in Washington. She died on 
September 14, 1972. She married Adelard Dalcid Beauchene on June 14, 1930 in 
Spokane, Spokane, Washington. He was born on May 02, 1905 in Polk, 
Minnesota. He died on October 18, 1989 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. 

18. NELLIE FRANCIS3 SMITH (Sarah Ann2 Radle, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on August 05, 1880 in 
Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa. She died on September 22, 1970 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. 
She married Mace Augustus Lynch on September 04, 1903 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. 
He was born on May 19, 1878 in Michigan. He died on March 02, 1917 in Ewan, Whitman, 
Washington. 

Mace Augustus Lynch and Nellie Francis Smith had the following children:

i. DWARDA ISABELLE4 LYNCH was born on June 17, 1904 in Oregon. She died on 
October 09, 1997 in South Lake Tahoe, El Dorado, California.

ii. ZAE RETHA LYNCH was born on February 05, 1906 in Ewan, Whitman, 
Washington. She died on December 26, 2006 in St John, Whitman, Washington. 
She married Harley Ellison Denton on July 02, 1931 in St John, Whitman, 
Washington. He was born on October 31, 1907 in Washington. He died on 
November 12, 2003 in St John, Whitman, Washington. 

iii. AUBREY JAMES LYNCH was born on June 10, 1907 in Ewan, Whitman, Washington. 
He died on June 21, 1998 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. He married Iva 
Bean on October 25, 1926 in Latah, Idaho. She was born in 1909. 

iv. ERCELLE SARAH LYNCH was born on April 03, 1909 in Ewan, Whitman, 
Washington. She died on February 16, 1988 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. 
She married Rex Reginald Thomason on June 27, 1928 in Coeur d'Alene, 
Kootenai, Idaho. He was born on April 04, 1910 in Washington. He died on April 
08, 1983 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. 

v. BERYL MACE LYNCH was born on March 19, 1911 in Washington. He died on 
January 01, 1950 in Colfax, Whitman, Washington. He married Maybelle J. 
Dettman on October 30, 1929 in Kootenai, Idaho. She was born on December 12, 
1912 in Kapowsin, Pierce, Washington. She died on May 17, 1988 in St John, 
Whitman, Washington. 

vi. DARREL DALE LYNCH was born on June 23, 1912 in Washington. He died on 
September 15, 2002 in Cheney, Spokane, Washington. He married Ina N Leifer 
on January 07, 1938. She was born on March 08, 1921 in Sunset, Whitman, 
Washington. She died on January 18, 1995 in St John, Whitman, Washington. 

19. O. K.3 SMITH (Sarah Ann2 Radle, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on March 21, 1882 in Quimby, 
Cherokee, Iowa. He died on April 21, 1969 in Hayden, Kootenai, Idaho. He married (1) AGNES 

MARIE REECK on June 16, 1915 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. She was born in August 
1895 in Minnesota. She died on April 27, 1925 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. He married 
(2) OLGA MARTHA REECK on August 10, 1927 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. She was born 
on May 06, 1899 in Minnesota. She died on June 15, 1993 in Hayden, Kootenai, Idaho. 
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Notes for O. K. Smith:
Seems not to have had a name--just initials.

O. K. Smith and Agnes Marie Reeck had the following child:

i. KENNETH O. K.4 SMITH was born on July 13, 1918 in Ewan, Whitman, Washington. 
He died on September 15, 2000 in Hayden, Kootenai, Idaho.

20. ARVILDA3 SMITH (Sarah Ann2 Radle, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on May 05, 1883 in Quimby, 
Cherokee, Iowa. She died on November 18, 1968 in Cheney, Spokane, Washington. She 
married JAMES MONTGOMERY MCNALL. He was born on January 12, 1882 in Dusty, Whitman, 
Washington. He died on July 12, 1968 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. 

James Montgomery McNall and Arvilda Smith had the following children:

i. REAH M4 MCNALL was born on February 12, 1910 in Whitman, Washington. She 
died on May 11, 1979 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington. She married CLARENCE 

LESTER JOBE. He was born on August 24, 1908. He died on September 29, 1948. 

ii. WILLIAM MURRAY MCNALL was born on July 27, 1912 in Whitman, Washington. He 
died in November 1967 in Franklin, Washington.

21. AARON J.3 SMITH (Sarah Ann2 Radle, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born on July 11, 1894 in Quimby, 
Cherokee, Iowa. He died on August 24, 1969 in St. John, Whitman, Washington. He married 
Cleora Faye Shelton on July 03, 1919 in Whitman, Washington. She was born on May 23, 1901 
in Weston, Umatilla, Oregon. She died on November 26, 1990 in St John, Whitman, Washington. 

Aaron J. Smith and Cleora Faye Shelton had the following children:

i. FLOYD JAMES4 SMITH was born on January 10, 1923 in Yakima, Washington. He 
died on February 02, 1990 in Cheney, Spokane, Washington. He married 
MARGARET RUTH WAGNER. She was born in 1924 in St John, Whitman, 
Washington. She died on September 02, 2015. 

ii. RUTH EILEEN SMITH was born on August 20, 1934 in Spokane, Spokane, 
Washington. She died on September 17, 2002. She married an unknown spouse 
on March 16, 1956 in Whitman, Washington. 

22. LADIE FAYE3 SMITH (Sarah Ann2 Radle, Johannes1 Riedesel) was born in January 1900 in 
Quimby, Cherokee, Iowa. She died on March 19, 1998 in Ewan, Whitman, Washington. She 
married Hollis Ewing Dickerson on December 19, 1918 in Whitman, Washington. He was born on 
November 02, 1898 in Ewan, Whitman, Washington. He died on March 07, 1952 in Ewan, 
Whitman, Washington. 
 

Notes for Ladie Faye Smith:
There were two additonal younger children according to some records.

Hollis Ewing Dickerson and Ladie Faye Smith had the following children:

i. JUNE GENEVA4 DICKERSON was born on January 22, 1920 in Ewan, Whitman, 
Washington. She died on August 31, 1996 in Cheney, Spokane, Washington. She 
married James Hendrix on August 19, 1938 in Stevens, Washington. He was born 
about 1914 in Missouri. He died on September 02, 1974 in Davenport, Lincoln, 
Washington. 
 

Notes for June Geneva Dickerson:
She had two more, younger children.

ii. RETHA LENORA DICKERSON was born on March 23, 1921 in Ewan, Whitman, 
Washington. She died on October 26, 2012 in Four Lakes, Spokane, Washington. 
She married JAMES GRAHAM LUCAS. He was born on October 03, 1920 in Tampa, 
Hillsborough, Florida. He died on July 21, 2007 in Cheney, Spokane, Washington. 

iii. HOMER DICKERSON was born on September 26, 1926 in Ewan, Whitman, 
Washington. He died on November 09, 2015 in Washington.

iv. JOYCE KAYE DICKERSON was born on May 29, 1931 in Ewan, Whitman, 
Washington. She died on March 24, 1995 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington.
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v. YVONNE JANET DICKERSON was born on January 12, 1933 in Ewan, Whitman, 
Washington. She died on July 22, 2003 in Spokane, Spokane, Washington.

vi. LARRY LEE DICKERSON was born on June 09, 1936 in Ewan, Whitman, 
Washington. He died on August 21, 2009 in St John, Whitman, Washington.
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